

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CASE NO.: SC02-1624

**KATHERINE HARRIS, in her capacity
as SECRETARY OF STATE and as
head of the DEPARTMENT OF
STATE; and STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE,**

Petitioners,

v.

**COALITION TO REDUCE CLASS
SIZE, and PRE-K COMMITTEE
(PARENTS FOR READINESS
EDUCATION FOR OUR KIDS)
(PAC),**

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
JEB BUSH, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

**Charles T. Canady
General Counsel
Carlos G. Muñiz
Deputy General Counsel
Simone Marsteller
Assistant General Counsel
Executive Office of the Governor
Room 209, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0001
(850) 488-3494; Fax (850) 488-9810**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Legislature Is Authorized to Enact Laws Ensuring the Integrity and Reliability of the Initiative Process	3
II. By Enabling Voters to Cast Informed Ballots, the Fiscal Impact Law Fulfills The Legislature’s Duty to Ensure the Reliability of the Initiative Process	9
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Advisory Op. To the Att’y Gen. Re Local Trustees,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S512, S514 (Fla. May 23, 2002)	6,9,10
<u>Advisory Op. To the Att’y Gen. Re Voluntary Universal Pre-Kindergarten Education,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S663 (Fla. July 11, 2002)	11
<u>Advisory Op. To the Att’y Gen. Re Tax Limitation,</u> 644 So. 2d 486, 490 (Fla. 1994)	6,9,12
<u>Advisory Op. To the Att’y Gen. Re Term Limits Pledge,</u> 718 So. 2d 798, 803 (Fla. 1998)	6
<u>Advisory Op. To the Att’y Gen. Re Florida’s Amendment to Reduce Class Size,</u> 816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002)	11
<u>Armstrong v. Harris,</u> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	5,10
<u>Biddulph v. Mortham,</u> 89 F.3d 1491, 1500 (11 th Cir. 1996) <u>cert. denied,</u> 519 U.S. 1151 (1997)	<i>Passim</i>
<u>Buckley v. American Const’l Law Found., Inc.,</u> 525 U.S. 182, 191 (1999) (citing <u>Biddulph</u> with approval)	4,5,7

<u>Operation Rescue v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</u> , 626 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1993) rev’d in part on other grounds by <u>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</u> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	1,2,5
<u>State v. Bales</u> , 343 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1977)	10
<u>State ex rel. Citizens Proposition for Tax Relief</u> , 386 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1980) (city <u>Gray v. Bryan</u> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1980)	<i>Passim</i>

Florida Constitution

Art. IV, § 1, Fla. Const.	1
Art. XI, § 1, Fla. Const.	8
Art. XI, § 2, Fla. Const.	8
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.	3
Art. XI, § 4, Fla. Const.	8
Art. XI, § 5, Fla. Const.	<i>Passim</i>

Statutes

§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat. (2001) 2,6,7

Laws of Florida

Ch. 2002-390, Laws of Fla. *passim*
